

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-456

MARC JEAN PAUL,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF  
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

BENNETT H. BRUMMER  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
of Florida  
1320 NW 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

**THE PETITIONER, WHOSE SENTENCE  
SATISFIES THE TEST FOR RELIEF UNDER  
HEGGS AND BANKS, IS ENTITLED TO  
CHALLENGE HIS INVOLUNTARY SENTENCE  
PURSUANT TO HEGGS.. ..... 8**

**A. The Petitioner’s Sentence Is Involuntary  
Under Established Florida Law. .... 8**

**B. The Petitioner Was Adversely Affected  
By The 1995 Sentencing Guidelines As  
Required By *Heggs* and *Banks*.. .... 11**

**C. The District Court’s Opinion Provides  
No Support For Its Blanket Ban On  
*Heggs*-Based Voluntariness Claims. .... 14**

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF FONT ..... 17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	1,4,5,8,11,12,15,16
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 771 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	11,15
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) . . . . .	8
<i>Carvello v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Eady v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Forbert v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	3,14
<i>Gainer v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	1,2,4,5,8,10,11,12,14,15
<i>Hingson v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	9,10
<i>Hipps v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	15

<i>Kwil v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	5,13
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 2002) .....	5,12,13
<i>Mincey v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	9
<i>Mortimer v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	3,14
<i>Mullins v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	3,14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	8
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	2,3,8,14
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 772 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	5,12
<i>Skidmore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	7
<i>Trapp v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2000) .....	2,10

*York v. State*,  
788 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . . . . . 11

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const . . . . . 9

U.S. CONST. AMENDS. 5, 14 . . . . . 9

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 921.0016, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 13,14

§ 921.0016, Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . . 13

**FLORIDA RULES OF COURT**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . . 2,9,10
